

NO. 15-40238

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF
MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN;
PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, Governor, State of
North Carolina; C. L. "BUTCH" OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; PHIL BRYANT, Governor,
State of Mississippi; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS;
ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF
TENNESSEE,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, Secretary,
Department Of Homeland Security; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKE, Commissioner of U.S. Customs
and Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol, U.S.
Customs and Border Protection; SARAH R. SALDANA, Director of U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement; LEON RODRIGUEZ, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services,

Defendants - Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT BROWNSVILLE

No. 1:14-cv-00254

The Honorable Andrew S. Hanen, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMICUS STATES OF WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Noah G. Purcell, WSBA 43492
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Anne E. Egeler, WSBA 20258
Deputy Solicitor General

Washington Office of Attorney General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200 (office)
noahp@atg.wa.gov

Additional Amici Listed On Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove the Elements Required to Obtain Preliminary Injunctive Relief	3
	1. Plaintiffs Failed to Show Irreparable Injury Because States Will Benefit From the Immigration Directives	3
	2. The Equities and Public Interest Disfavored Injunctive Relief	8
	B. The Injunction Is Overbroad	13
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Aviation Consumer Action Project v. Washburn</i> , 535 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	8, 13
<i>Bluefield Water Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....	2
<i>Davis v. Romney</i> , 490 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Diginet, Inc. v. W. Union ATS, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Hollon v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Roho, Inc. v. Marquis</i> , 902 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Terrebonne v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5

Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.,
358 U.S. 224 (1959) 5

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 4

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1621 4

Nev. Rev. Stat. 483.291 5, 7

Utah Code 53-3-207..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Other Authorities

Applied Research Center, Seth Freed Wessler,
*Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration
Enforcement and the Child Welfare System* (Nov. 2011)
available at [http://www.immigrationresearch-info.org/
report/other/shattered-families-perilous-intersection-immigration-
enforcement-and-child-welfare-syst](http://www.immigrationresearch-info.org/report/other/shattered-families-perilous-intersection-immigration-enforcement-and-child-welfare-syst)..... 12

*Budgetary Effects of Immigration-Related Provisions of the House-Passed
Version of H.R. 240, An Act Making Appropriations for the Department
of Homeland Security, Congressional Budget Office* (Jan. 29, 2015),
available at [http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/
attachments/hr240.pdf](http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/hr240.pdf). 6

Center for American Progress,
Executive Action On Immigration Will Benefit Washington’s Economy,
<http://www.scribd.com/doc/247296801/Economic-Benefits-of-Executive-Action-in-Washington> (last visited Apr. 2, 2015) 9

Center for American Progress,
How Today’s Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities: A View from the Ground (Aug. 2012)
available at <https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/DrebyImmigrationFamiliesFINAL.pdf>..... 11

Center for American Progress,
The Facts on Immigration Today (Oct. 23, 2014), available at
<http://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/ImmigrationFacts-brief-10.23.pdf>..... 11

Center for American Progress,
Topline Fiscal Impact of Executive Action Numbers for 31 States,
<http://www.scribd.com/doc/248189539/Topline-Fiscal-Impact-of-Executive-Action-Numbers-for-31-States>
(last visited Apr. 2, 2015)..... 6, 9

Dr. Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda,
From the Shadows to the Mainstream: Estimating the Economic Impact of Presidential Administrative Action and Comprehensive Immigration Reform (N. Am. Integration & Dev. Ctr., UCLA, Nov. 21, 2014),
available at <http://www.naid.ucla.edu/estimating-the-economic-impact-of-presidential-administrative-action-and-comprehensive-immigration-reform.html>..... 9

Fact Sheet: Immigration Accountability Executive Action
(Nov. 20, 2014), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/20/fact-sheet-immigration-accountability-executive-action> (last visited Apr. 2, 2015) 10

Fiscal Note, SB 303 (Mar. 29. 2013),
available at <http://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/77th2013/FiscalNotes/5654.pdf> 5, 7

Migration Policy Inst.,
National and State Estimates of Populations Eligible for Anticipated Deferred Action and DACA Programs (2014) (Excel spreadsheet), <http://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/datahub/US-State-Estimates-unauthorized-populations-executive-action.xlsx> (last visited Apr. 2, 2015)..... 9

Nat'l Hwy Traffic Safety Admin.,
http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/departments/nrd-30/ncsa/STSI/49_UT/2013/49_UT_2013.htm (last visited Apr. 3, 2015)..... 5

Natalia Lee et al.,
National Survey of Service Providers on Police Response to Immigrant Crime Victims, U Visa Certification and Language Access (Apr. 16, 2013), available at <http://www.masslegalservices.org/system/files/library/Police%20Response%20U%20Visas%20Language%20Access%20Report%20NIWAP%20%204%2016%2013%20FINAL.pdf>..... 10

Nevada Dept. of Motor Vehicles, Residency and Proof of Identity,
<http://www.dmvnv.com/dlresidency.htm#non>
(last visited Apr. 2, 2015)..... 5, 7

Pew Research Center,
Unauthorized Immigrants in the U.S., 2012 (Nov. 18, 2014),
<http://www.pewhispanic.org/interactives/unauthorized-immigrants-2012/> (last visited Apr. 2, 2015)..... 7

Police Foundation, Anita Khashu,
The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties (2009), available at
<http://www.policefoundation.org/sites/g/files/g798246/f/Khashu%20%282009%29%20-%20The%20Role%20of%20Local%20Police.pdf>..... 10

The Urban Institute, Ajay Chaudry et al.,
Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement (Feb. 2010) available at http://www.urban.org/uploadedpdf/412020_FacingOurFuture_final.pdf..... 11

Univ. of Illinois at Chicago,
Dep't of Urban Planning and Policy, Nik Theodore,
Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement (May 2013), available at http://www.policylink.org/sites/default/files/INSECURE_COMMUNITIES_REPORT_FINAL.PDF 10

Univ. of S. Cal. CSII, Manuel Pastor, et al.,
What's at Stake for the State: Undocumented Californians, Immigration Reform, and Our Future Together (May 2013) available at http://dornsife.usc.edu/assets/sites/731/docs/whats_at_stake_for_the_state.pdf 11

Utah Department of Public Safety, Driver Privilege Card,
<http://publicsafety.utah.gov/dld/dpc.html>
(last visited Apr. 2, 2015)..... 7
